

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

2 CROOKED CREEK LLC, an Indiana  
limited liability company, and  
RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS, INC., an  
Indiana corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF CASS,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Michigan Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals No. 342797

Court of Claims No. 14-000181-MZ

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF 2 CROOKED CREEK LLC  
AND RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS, INC.**

Cindy Rhodes Victor (P33613)  
KUS RYAN, PLLC  
2851 High Meadow Circle, Suite 120  
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48236  
(248) 364-3090

Tracy D. Knox (P51170)  
Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARNES & THORNBERG LLP  
171 Monroe Ave. NW, Suite 1000  
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503  
(616) 742-3931

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants  
Russian Ferro Alloys, Inc. and  
2 Crooked Creek LLC*

Dated: June 28, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Question Presented.....	ii
Statute Involved.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
Proceedings Below .....	8
Argument .....	13
I. The proper interpretation of MCL 211.78l is an issue of jurisprudential significance and ongoing public importance. ....	13
II. The Court of Appeals’ decision was clearly erroneous and nullifies the Legislature’s intent by converting § 78l into a dead letter. ....	15
A. The statutory structure demonstrates that the Legislature intended § 78l to provide a damages remedy for property owners who had been provided constructive notice, but who had not received actual notice. ....	15
B. The phrase “any notice” in this context means actual notice, as evidenced by how the Court of Appeals, the County, and even this Court have used the term. ....	17
C. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation also treats the word “unrecorded” as surplusage.....	21
III. In addition to being clearly erroneous, the Court of Appeal’s decision will cause material injustice. ....	23
IV. The Court of Claims alternate ground for dismissing 2CC’s claim is also wrong, and so not an alternate ground for affirmance. ....	24
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	26

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Berrios v Miles, Inc</i> , 226 Mich App 470 (1997).....	25
<i>Feld v Robert &amp; Charles Beauty Salon</i> , 435 Mich 352 (1990) .....	16
<i>Gillie v Genesee Cty Treasurer</i> , 277 Mich App 333 (2007).....	14
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc v Jackson</i> , 2019 WL 2257158 (US, May 28, 2019) .....	20
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220 (2006) .....	16
<i>Mont v United States</i> , 2019 WL 2331305 (US, June 3, 2019) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs v Dep’t of Def</i> , 138 S Ct 617 (2018) .....	20
<i>Neal v Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich 661 (2004) .....	22
<i>Parker Drilling Mgt Services, Ltd v Newton</i> , No. 18-389, 2019 WL 2412907 (US, June 10, 2019).....	16
<i>In re Petition of Cass Cty Treasurer for Foreclosure</i> , No. 324519, 2016 WL 901700 (Mich Ct App, March 8, 2016).....	8
<i>In re Petition of Treasurer of Wayne Co for Foreclosure</i> , 478 Mich 1 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quarles v United States</i> , No. 17-778, 2019 WL 2412905 (US, June 10, 2019).....	15
<i>Reed v Breton</i> , 475 Mich 531 (2006) .....	2, 16
<i>Sidun v Wayne County Treasurer</i> , 481 Mich 503 (2008) .....	2, 13, 16, 23

*Thomas v City of Flint*,  
 123 Mich 10 (1900) ..... 18

**Statutes**

MCL 211.78a(4) ..... 10, 21  
 MCL 211.78*l*.....*passim*  
 MCL 211.78*l*(1) .....*passim*  
 MCL 600.215(3) ..... 1

**Rules**

MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... 1  
 MCR 7.305(B)(1) ..... 15  
 MCR 7.305(B)(3) ..... 3, 14  
 MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a) ..... 3  
 MCR 7.305(C)(2)(c) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed) ..... 20
